

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to §1-40-107(2), C.R.S. 2019
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-
2020 #250 (“State Out-of-School Learning
Opportunities Program”)

Petitioners: KENNETH NOVA,

v.

Respondents: CHAD COOKINHAM and
CAMILLE HOWELLS,

and

Title Board: THERESA CONLEY, DAVID
POWELL, and JULIE PELEGRIN.

Benjamin J. Larson, #42540
William A. Hobbs, #7753
IRELAND STAPLETON PRYOR & PASCOE, PC
717 17th Street, Suite 2800
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: 303-623-2700
Facsimile: 303-623-2062
E-mail: blarson@irelandstapleton.com
bhobbs@irelandstapleton.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Supreme Court Case No.:
2020SA91

RESPONDENTS’ ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Standard of Review/Preservation.....	2
B. Objector’s Position Ignores Applicable Colorado Law and the Plain Language of Section (3)(c)	3
C. Objector’s Legal Position Hinges on His Misapplication of a Single Case.....	4
D. Objector’s Arguments about Alleged Policy “Implications” Are Illogical and Overstated.	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 129 P.3d 988 (Colo. 2006).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89</i> , 2014 CO 66	2
<i>Zaner v. City of Brighton</i> 899 P.2d 263 (Colo. App. 1994)	3, 5

Statutes

§ 1-41-102, C.R.S.	3, 5
§ 1-41-103, C.R.S.	5
§ 1-40-106, C.R.S.	8
§ 1-41-101, C.R.S.	3

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(3)(c)	4
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(4)(a)	5
